

No. 22-50536

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

VOTE.ORG,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JACQUELYN CALLANEN, ET AL.

Defendants

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS; LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE MEDINA COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR;
TERRIE PENDLEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE REAL
COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ROBERT HENNEKE
General Counsel

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHANCE WELDON
Director of Litigation

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON
Senior Attorney
apatterson@texaspolicy.com

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
Assistant Solicitor General
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

KATHLEEN T. HUNKER
Special Counsel

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-
Appellants Lupe C. Torres and Terrie
Pendley

SARA B. BAUMGARDNER
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Intervenor Defendant-
Appellant Ken Paxton, Attorney
General of Texas

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Texas’s Voter Registration Laws	3
A. Pre-existing options to register to vote	3
B. SB 910, HB 3107, and the new option to register by fax	5
II. Factual Background	6
III. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	15
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Vindicate the Rights of Texas Voters.....	15
A. Plaintiff has not shown that it was harmed by a diversion of resources to non-routine activities.....	16
B. Any injury plaintiff has sustained is self-inflicted.....	20
C. Plaintiff cannot base its standing on the rights of Texas voters.	21
II. The Original Signature Requirement Does Not Violate Section 1971 of the Civil Rights Act.....	24
A. Section 1971 does not create a private right of action.....	25
B. Plaintiff cannot prevail on a section 1971 claim absent evidence of racial discrimination.	29
C. The original signature requirement does not deprive anyone of the right to vote and is material to determining whether an individual is qualified to vote under Texas law.	31
1. The requirement does not deprive anyone of the right to vote.	32

2. The requirement is material to determining voter qualifications under Texas law.....34

III. The Original Signature Requirement Does Not Violate the Constitution..... 38

A. The original signature requirement does not burden voters..... 39

B. The original signature requirement serves compelling state interests. 42

IV. The District Court Did Not Properly Balance the Equities..... 46

Conclusion..... 48

Certificate of Service..... 49

Certificate of Compliance 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14, 38, 39, 41
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	34, 40, 45
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	13-14, 28, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	38, 39, 46
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	31

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980) 31

Common Cause v. Thomsen,
574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021) 22

Condon v. Reno,
913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) 36

Conn v. Gabbert,
526 U.S. 286 (1999) 22

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 42, 45

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
580 U.S. 451 (2017) 30

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) 13, 16, 22

Dekom v. New York,
No. 12-CV-1318, 2013 WL 3095010 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013) 27

Delancey v. City of Austin,
570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009) 25

Diaz v. Cobb,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 36, 37

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 46

El Paso County v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 42

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
909 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2018) 15

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 25, 26

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12-13, 15, 16

Hersh v. United States,
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) 30

High v. E-Sys. Inc.,
459 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2006) 15

Hoyle v. Priest,
 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001) 36

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) 43

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979) 46

Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita,
 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) 29

Kirksey v. City of Jackson,
 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981) 29

La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc,
 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) 16, 17, 19

Lemons v. Bradbury,
 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) 41

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 15, 20

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 14

Mays v. LaRose,
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) 42

McCormack v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1998) 13, 21, 23

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 32

McKay v. Altobello,
 No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) 27, 29

McKay v. Thompson,
 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) 27

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) 27, 28, 29

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 45

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 11, 12

Nnebe v. Daus,
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)22

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020).....15, 47

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
 No. 2:20-CV-04184-BCW, 2021 WL 1318011 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2021)..... 36

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 42

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 31

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 42, 43

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 31, 34, 35

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 27, 28

Spivey v. Ohio,
 999 F. Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998)..... 27

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 38, 46

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 23, 42

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex 2020) 16

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
 860 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2021) 8, 9, 23

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs (LULAC),
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)32, 39, 40, 44

Thompson v. Dewine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 45

Thompson v. DeWine,
 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 45

Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party,
 No. 4:12-cv-4071, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)29

United States v. Mississippi,
 380 U.S. 128 (1965)..... 31

United States v. Ward,
 345 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1965) 33

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 1

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....15, 47

Vote.org v. Callanen,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 38, 43

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)22

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)9

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 25, 27

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. XV30

28 U.S.C.:

 § 12912

 § 1331.....2

 § 13432

 § 2403(b) 9, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

52 U.S.C.:

 § 10101(a)30

 § 10101(a)(1)30

 § 10101(a)(2).....30

 § 10101(a)(2)(B)*passim*

 § 10101(c) 13, 26

Act of May 26, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 1178, § 3,
 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 29235

Act of May 28, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 711,
 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1469 6, 21

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit I, Pub. L. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 24128

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 11.002 14

§ 11.002(a)(1)..... 34

§ 11.002(a)(2) 34

§ 11.002(a)(3) 34

§ 11.002(a)(4) 34

§ 11.002(a)(5) 34

§ 11.002(a)(6) 12, 34

§ 13.002 3

§ 13.002(a)..... *passim*

§ 13.002(b)..... 5, 12, 20, 34

§ 13.003 3, 40

§ 13.038 4, 33

§ 13.041..... 4

§ 13.071..... 47

§ 13.072 47

§ 13.073..... 12, 33

§ 13.073(a) 32

§ 13.073(c) 6, 14, 33

§ 13.143 5

§ 13.143(d-2)..... *passim*

§ 20.001..... 3, 33, 40

§ 20.031 4, 33

§ 20.122 40

§ 31.003 46

§ 84.001..... 41

§ 84.002(c) 41

§ 87.027 43

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

5.1(c)..... 9, 46

24..... 9

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 (1982)..... 22

Tex. Sec’y of State, Press Release: Secretary Pablos Reminds Texans To Exercise Caution When Registering To Vote (Oct. 4, 2018), *available at* <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/newsreleases/2018/100418.shtml> 8

Tex. Sec’y of State, Election Advisory No. 2022-08 (Jan. 28, 2022),
available at sos.texas.gov/elections/laws/advisory2022-08.shtml..... 43

Tex. Sec’y of State, *Request for Voter Registration Applications*, *available*
at <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/reqvr.shtml> (last
visited Sept. 28, 2022) 5

Tex. Sec’y of State, *Voter Registration*, [https://www.votetexas.gov/register-](https://www.votetexas.gov/register-to-vote/)
[to-vote/](https://www.votetexas.gov/register-to-vote/) (last visited Sept. 28, 2022)..... 3
